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Sec. 2. Executive council may extend direct relief.—-The
Council is authorized to extend direct relief to disabled vet-
erans of all wars and their families who are residents of the
State of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. Who may receive relief.—The Council, within the
limits of the appropriation provided herein, is authorized to
appropriate to the Board to be used and expended by the
Division such sums as may be necessary to provide necessary
direct relief to disabled veterans of all wars and their families
who are residents of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 4. Appropriations for relief. — To provide funds
necessary to carry out the provisions of this act there is here-
by appropriated to the Council out of any funds in the State
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Two Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00).

Sec. 5. May issue certificates of indebtedness.—If suffi-
cient funds, as needed, are not available in the State Treas-
ury, the Council is hereby authorized and directed to issue
and sell certificates of indebtedness at not less than par value
thereof, earning interest after the issuance and sale thereof,
payable annually at a rate not greater than 4% per annum,
which certificates shall become due within not more than one
year from the date of issuance. The Council is hereby
authorized and directed to redeem and pay such certificates
of indebtedness as may be issued under authority of this act
out of any funds which may hereafter be made available to
the Council for direct relief.

Sec. 6. May sell certificates.—The Council shall sell such
certificates to such persons, associations and corporations, in-
cluding the State of Minnesota, as it deems advisable.

Sec. 7. Provisions severahle.—The various provisions of
this act shall be severable. Should any provision of this act
be held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction the
remaining portions of this act shall remain in'full force and
effect.

Approved February 28, 1935.

CHAPTER 34—S. F. No. 348
An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 299, Section 1, as

amended by Lawn 1933, Chapter 197, relating to police civil
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service commissions, in cities and villages other than cities
of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Laws 1929, Chapter 299, Section 1, as amended by Laws

1933, Chapter 197, be and the same hereby is amended to read
as follows:

Section 1. Civil service in certain cities and villages.—
"Section 1. There may be created in every village or city,
except a city of the first class, of this state, a police civil service
commission with powers and duties as hereinafter provided.

Any city or village in the class mentioned in this Act
which may wish to avail itself of the provisions hereof, shall
do so by a resolution of its governing body, expressly accept-
ing the provisions ̂ hereof, which resolution shall be adopted
by a vote of a majority of all the members of said governing
body, and be approved by the mayor of such.city or the presi-
dent of such governing body, and this Act shall not apply to
any such city or village until the adoption as aforesaid of
such resolution."

Approved March 1, 1935.

CHAPTER 35—S. F. No. 765
An act authorizing county boards in certain counties to

make tax levies for revenue purposes in excess of existing
limitations during the years 1935 and 1936.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levies in certain counties.—Tax Levies for
Revenue Purposes for 1935 and 1936 in Certain Cases. In
any county in this state now or hereafter having an area
of not less than 43 nor more than 45 full or fractional con-
gressional townships and a population of not less than
20,000 nor more than 30,000, according to the last Federal
census, and an assessed valuation of less than $13,000,000,
exclusive of moneys and credits, the County Board may, in
the years 1935 and 1936, levy taxes for general revenue pur-
poses at such a rate and in such an amount in excess of
existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to de-
fray county expenses, payable out of the revenue fund; pro-
vided that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce


